IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S Joppa Road, 1800° W ¢/line
New Gerst Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(5128 East Joppa Road)
11" Election District * OF
5™ Council District
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
David M. Shelton
Petitioner * Case No. 07-304-A
% & %k ok ok * s % * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for

Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property, David M. Shelton, through his attorney

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire. The Petitioner requests variance relief from Section 259.9.B.3 of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a minimum lot width of 47 feet in

lieu of the required 85 feet and for a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required

15 feet for the development of a lot of record, in the Honeygo Overlay District, with a single-

family dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the

amended site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 2.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were David M.

Shelton, property owner, and J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. Also appearing

was Bruce Doak, with Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd., the consultant who prepared the site plan

and accepted as an expert in zoning and land planning.  There were no Protestants or other

interested citizens present.
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(1-95) in White Marsh. The property is referred to as the second lot in the deed for 5128 Last
Joppa Road (Petitioner’s Exhibit 6) and contains a gross area of 10,138 square feet, as shown on
Petitioner’s Exhibit 2, zoned D.R.3.5H, and is presented unimproved. The Petitioner proposes
the residential development of the subject property with a modest cape code or rancher and
initiated the development review process earlier this year and although the area requirements
were satisfied by the proposed lot line adjustment shown in red on the site plan, was advised by
Joe Merrey, Zoning Planner I, to file the above described variance request in order to proceed.
In this regard, Mr. Doak submitted extensive testimony and exhibits, including photographs of
the property and adjoining properties, an aerial photograph of the neighborhood, and State
Department of Assessments and Taxation records confirming the Petitioner’s two separate
parcels in order to address the uniqueness requirement as provided in Cromwell v. Ward, 102
Md. App. 691 (1995). Mr. Doak opined that the property was unique for several reasons but
essentially due to its shape, topography, and existing conditions. He went on to explain the title
history of the two lots in question stating that they werc created as separate lots in 1947,
predating the zoning regulations. The State Department of Assessments and Taxation data sheet
confirmed the residence on the Joppa Road lot was constructed in 1943. Without the requested
variances, Mr. Doak opined that the second lot, which faces Cunnie Avenue, could not be used
for a permitted purpose, i.e., constructing a residence, a permitted use in the D.R.3.5 zone. Mr.
Lanzi, in support of the testimony presented by Mr. Doak, cited the cases of North v. St. Mary’s
County, 99 Md. App. 502 (1994) and McClean v. Soley, 270 Md. App. 208 (1973) for the
proposition that a variance may be and should be granted if it is shown that strict application of
the regulations would deprive the Petitioner of using his property for a permitted purpose.

Moreover, Mr. Shelton, Mr. Doak and Mr. Lanzi point out that they have worked diligently with




the Office of Planning on design and location issues for this proposal. These efforts have
resulted in the amended site plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2) which has essentially been approved by
the Office of Planning. Anything less than the variances requested would not allow the
Petitioner to construct a residence, a permitted use, on a lot of record existing prior to the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).

Based on the physical characteristics of the site, I believe that strict compliance with
the 85-foot lot width requirement would create a practical difficulty. Petitioner has sought relief
that would not do substantial injustice to the other property owners in the locale nor would be
outside the spirit of the B.C.Z.R. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments and written assurances from Petitioner’s Counsel were received that this proposed
dwelling and driveway location were discussed with Mr. John Pyle, the most affected owner at
5136 East Joppa Road, and that Mr. Pyle indicated he had no objection to the plans submitted by
the Petitioner.

After due consideration of all the testimony and evidence presented, I am persuaded
to grant the requested variances in this case. It is clear that the property has existed as a separate
lot of record since 1947 and that strict compliance with the zoning regulations would adversely
impact the Petitioner. As noted on the aerial photograph submitted as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4,
most of the houses on this portion of East Joppa Road were built on narrow lots that do not meet
the 85-foot Honeygo width requirements and are similar in area and width as the subject
property. Additionally, it is clear that there will be no increase in density as a result of the
proposed development. Thus, it appears that relief can be granted without detriment to the

health, safety and general welfare of the surrounding locale. However, as a condition of
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Office of Planning prior to the issuance of any building permits to assure compatibility with the
surrounding neighborhood.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

this [ 5 & day of March, 2007 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section

259.9.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 2 minimum lot
width of 47 feet in licu of the required 85 feet and for a minimum side yard setback of 10 feet in
lieu of the required 15 feet, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following conditions:

1. ADVISORY: This Order approves the requested area variances, but does not address
the lot line adjustment process (DRC No. 0102075).

2. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioner shall submit architectural elevation
drawings to the Office of Planning for review and approval to insure the proposed
design is compatible with existing dwellings and the Honeygo Overlay district design
standards of the B.C.Z.R., Sections 259.C.3 through 259.9.C.7.

3. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If
an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

4. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.
County Executive

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN I]]

Zoning Commissioner

March 185, 2006

J. Neil Lanzi, Esquire
Mercantile Building, Suite 617
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: PETITION FOR YARIANCE
New Gerst Road

(5128 East Joppa Road
11™ Election District - 5™ Council District

David M. Shelton - Petitioner
Case No. 07-304-A

Dear Mr. Lanz;:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The
Petition for Variance has been granted with conditions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
‘appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and

Development Management office at 887-3391.

WILL . WISEMAN, III
- Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw | for Baltimore County

¢c:  Mr. David M. Shelton, 2007 Clipper Park Drive, Unit 2135
Baltimore, Maryland 21211
Mr. Bruce Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.,
320 E. Towsontown Blvd., Towson, Md. 21286
Office of Planning; People's Counsel; Case File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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RE: DAVID SHELTON/PETITIONER * BEFORE THE
5128 East Joppa Road
Tax Account 1116016701 ¥ ° ZONING COMMISSIONER
* FOR

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* Case No. 07-304-A

& * % * 3 % *® & * %k * * #

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ZONING VARJANCES
David Shelton, Petitioner, by J. Neil Lanzi and J. Neil Lanzi, P.A.| his attorney, hereby
submits the following in support of the Petition for Variances requested in this case.
. The subject property known as the second lot in the deed for 5128 East Joppa
Road, Tax Accc}unt No. 1116016700, consists of approximately 10,138 square feet as shown on
Petitioner's amended site plan entered as Exhibit 2. In order to comply with the uniqueness

requirement of the property as provided in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (19935),

Petitioner submitted extensive expert testimony and exhibits, including photographs of the
property and adjoining properties, an aerial photograph of the neighborhood, State Department of
Assessments Taxation record confirming the two separate parcels owned by Mr. Shelton and the
deed describing the two parcels discussed at the hearing. Petitioner's expert, Bruce Doak of
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel opined the property was unique for several reasons, including the shape,
topography, historical significance and existing conditions.

Mr. Doak also discussed the title history of the two lots in question, stating the two lots
were created as separate lots in 1947, predating the zoning regulations. Petitioner's Exhibit 5
from the State Department of Assessments and Taxation confirmed the residence on the Joppa
Road lot was constructed in 1943, Petitioner's expert summarized the argument by stating that

without the requested variances for Petitioner's second lot which faces Cunnie Lane, Petitioner




would not be able to construct a residence, a permitted use in the DR 3.5 zone. Two leading
Maryland land use decisions state that a variance may be granted if it is shown that strict
application of the regulations would deprive the Petitioner of using his property for a permitted

purpose. See North v. St. Mary's County, 99 Md. App. 502 (1994) and McClean v. Soley, 270

Md. App. 208 (1973).

2. Petitioner, through his surveyor and counsel worked diligently with the Office of
Planning on design and location issues for this project. Petitioner offered the resulting amended
site plan as Petitioner's Exhibit 2 which site plan was approved by the Office of Planning.

In conclusion, Petitioner states that anything less than the variances requested would not
allow the Petitioner to construct a new residence, a permitted use, on a property existing prior to
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

WHEREFORE, your Petitioner respectfully requests the variance relief be granted.

JINEIL LANZI

Counsel for the Petitioner

409 Washington Avenue, Suite 617
Towson, Maryland 21204

(410) 296-0686




. J. NEIL LANZI, P.A.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
MERCANTILE BUILDING, SUITE 617
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
(410) 296-0686
J. Neil Lanzi —_ COLUMBIA
FAX: (410) 296-0689 Suite 420, Parkside Bldg
OF COUNSEL L 10500 Little Patuxent Parkway
Fred L. Coover* Columbia, Maryland 21044-3563
E-Mail: lanzilaw@cs.com

*Also Admitted in District of Columbia Reply to Towson

March 13, 2007

William J. Wiseman, I
Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Ste 405

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re:  Case No. 07-304-A
5128 East Joppa Road
David Shelton, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

As requested, I am enclosing written argument in support of the variances requested in
the above referenced case. Please also be advised that Petitioner had discussions with Mr. John

Pyle, owner of 5136 East Joppa Road regarding the proposed dwelling and driveway. Mr.
Shelton advised me that not only did Mr. Pyle indicate he observed the posted zoning sign, he
has no objection to the plans of David Shelton.

Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours.

e

J. Neil Lanzi
JNL\mal

cc: David Shelton
Bruce Doak
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Property is to be posted and advertisad as prescribed by the zoning regulstions.

|, or we, agres tepay expenses of above Variance, sdvertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and ar2 to be bounded by the zznirs
County acopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baitimore County. |

requlatons and resirictions of Baltimare

Contract Purchaser/l esseea:

I'-''__''-'-'---'''''---'_—----—--|—-——.-.—_—-—.—__-.___..____.,__

Name - Type or Pt

'S—'-'_____-'-'-—'-_—"———'——-—-——_H————“

gnatura

-—'_—__—_—_'_!——-_—————_—________—,__
Adargss
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State Zip Coge
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Attarmey ForPetitioner:

._“—_'-—__—-_q-—__-_

Name - Type of P

Sgnawee
Smgany
Adcrass Teleancna Na.
City State Zip Coae

CaseNo. O 77— Sod- A4

CRDER RECEIVED FOR FILING
Date__ _.J-\S—=7
By __ (o>
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IMVe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penallies of

penury, that llwe are the lega! owner(s) of the pragerty which
is the subject of this Petition,

Legal Owner(s):
DAYID SHELToH

A ' \{/ !’ == ]

Signaturef —

Name - Type ot Pnnt

Signatre
ZOo0T] - CL)PPER 24N g
Ageress UNIT 21 S Telenhane N2
BAL TiMor & M pa
City State Lo Loce
Representative to be Contacted:
ZUC , 8 E,

Name

270 El TOM!§OQ{ ] Qm [3{...‘“5 '

Adcress Telepgnone No.

ToW sord 1D 8Z3-4470

City Staie Zip Gece
OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING
Reviewed By DW




VARIANCES REQUESTED
5128 EAST JOPPA ROAD

FOR A MINIMUM LOT WIDTH OF 47' IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 85' PER
SECTION 259.9.B.3 OF THE B.C.Z.R.

FOR A MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK OF 10" IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 15
PER SECTION 259.9.B.3 OF THE B.C.Z.R.

H Bo¥




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

X | Registered Png‘essrﬂnﬁf Larrd Surve; ors * Eﬂﬂbhshed { 906

Suite 100 + 320 Easl Towsontown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 2]736
Phone: (41(}) 823-4470 + Fax: (410) K23-4473 » www gcelimited,com

1M T THEMD

December 7,2000

ZONING DESCRIPTION

SHELTON PROPERTY
5128 East Joppa Road

Baltimore County, Maryland

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eleventh Election District,

Fifth Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centerlines of New Gerst Road and East
Joppa Road, thence running 750 south easterly along the centerline of East Joppa Road,
thence leaving East Joppa Road North 18°00'00" East 15.78 feet, North 55°30'30" West
27.27 feet, North 34°25'00" East 92.57 feet, North 18°00'00" East 96.50 feet, North
33°58'00" East 14.62 feet, running thence,

1} North 53°13'00" West 52.306 feet,

2) North 37°22'00" East 124.20 feet,

3) South 53°12'00" East 47.13 feet,

4) South 34°37'00" West 124.23 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 6,223 square feet of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Estublished 1906

sSuite 1) < 320 East Towsontown Boulevard = Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 = Fax: (410} 823-4473 + www.gcelimnited.com
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December 7,2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
SHELTON PROPERTY
5128 East Joppa Road
Baltimore County, Maryland

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eleventh Election District,
Fifth Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centerlines of New Gerst Road and East

Joppa Road, thence running 750° south easterly along the centerline of East Joppa Road, thence
leaving East Joppa Road North 18°00'00" East 15.78 feet, North 55°30'30" West 27.27 feet,
North 34°25'00" East 92.57 feet, running thence

1) North 18°00'00" East 96.50 feet,
2} South 55°35'00" East 27.77 feet,
3) South 34°25'00" West 92.57 feet, to the point of beginning,

Containing 1,262 square feet of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be used for the purposes of conveyance.
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professional Land Surveyors + Established 1906

Suite 100 « 320 East Towsomtown Boulevard + Towson, Maryland 21286
Phone: (410) 823-4470 » Fax: (410) 823-4473 +» www.gcelimited.com

THTHME TR TEESD

December 7,2006

ZONING DESCRIPTION
SHELTON PROPERTY
5128 Fast Joppa Road
Baltimore County, Maryland

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Eleventh Election District,
Fifth Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit:

Beginning for the same at the intersection of the centerlines of New Gerst Road and East
Joppa Road, thence running 750° south easterly along the centerline of East Joppa Road, running
thence,

1) North 18°00'00" East 15.78 feet,

2) North 55°3030" West 27.27 feet,

3} North 34°25'00" East 92.57 feet,

4) North 18°00'00" East 96.50 feet,

5) North 33°58'00" East 14.62 feet,

6) North 53°13'00" West 45.23 feet,

7} South 37°11'10" West 217.18 feet,

8) South 55°40'00" East 114.81 feet, to the point of beginning.

Containing 15,571 square feet of land, more or less.

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is
not to be uscd for the purposes of conveyance.




‘
b
=

"

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and ptacement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID..

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: O~ SO 4
Petitioner: DAY SHEL Tou
'Address or Location: SVZ2@ £ JofrA 2 0AD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: - =~ DANID  sHgLTod
Address: 20077} CLIPPER FARE  DEIVE
UHIT 2iS
VALTIMorRe, MDD  Z1ZilY¥
Telephone Number: Hio- 823~ 4706

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ
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| NOTICE OF ZONING
| HEARING

o By oo CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
and Regulations of amm:_-
mote County will hold a
public hearing in Towson,

Maryland on the property

Identified hereln as follows:
| i Case: # D7-304-A nwr._ nU..U. H. NDB
+ 9128 East Joppa Road ’
N/side of Joppa Road,

% mﬁ..mmwﬁmﬂmﬂ E..h_a THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
"11th  Election District

e

. Mﬁaﬁuﬁﬁw aww_“.ﬂ in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
Shelton
ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ% ﬂw %ﬂhﬁr once in each of A successive weeks, the first publication appearing

ﬁ_mz of the required 85 feet
and for a minimum side] 0 H _ N G_ NGO ~
yard sethack of 10 feet in n ' )

lfeu of the required 15 feat,
Hearing: Thursday, March

1, 2007 at,9:00 a.m. In H :

_u_n__wa 107, mﬂ_:__amn_:__;u The Jeffersonian
Bullding, a1 oslay

.ME_EF Towson 21204. _U Arbutus Times

WILLIAM J.WISEMAN, 11! J Catonsville Times

Zoning Commissioner .for

Baltimore County . . U Towson Times
'NOTES: (1) Heartings are . . .
Handicapped  Accessible; 1 Owings Mills Times

m: mﬁ_m_m_ m%nnﬂ%n“__w. 1 NER Renort
ons Please Con g

Zoning Commisslonar's Qf- N ooster/ cportet
fice at (410} 887-3868. _ 1 North Oecbg News

(2} For information con-
cerning the File and/or f
| Hearlng, Contact the Zon-

ing Review Office at .EE:

887-3391.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

Suite 100 + 320 East Towsontown Boulevard
Phone: (410) 823-4470 « Fax: (410) 823-4473 » www.gcelimited.com

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE.

. TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

.L

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd.

Registered Professtonal Land Surveyors * Established 1906

» Towson, Maryland 21286

RE: CASE# 07-304-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER:

David Shelton

DATE OF HEARING: March 1, 2007

"THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY
' SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

- (see page 2 for full size photo)

1

POSTED ON: February 12, 2007

LOCATION:
5128 E. Joppa Road

<

John J. Dill

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD

SUITE 100

320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

410-823-4470 PHONE
410-823-4473 FAX
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BALTIMORE

M ARYLAND

January 29, 2007
JAMES T. SMITH, IR, TIMOTHY M. KOTROLO. Director

County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Developmeni Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-304-A

5128 East Joppa Road

N/side of Joppa Road, 1800 feet west centerline of New Gerst Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David Shelton

Variance to permit a minimum lot width of 47 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet and for a
minimum side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, March 1, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in County Courts Building, Room 407
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

] Bl oee

Timothy Kotroco
Director |

TK:klm

C: David Shelton, 2007 Clipper Park Drive, Unit 215. Baltimore 21211
Bruce Doak, 320 E. Towsontown Bivd., Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 14,
2007.

{2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Director’s Office | County Office Building
11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

W%O? Issue - Jeffersonian
Thursddy v A

By (a0
Please forward billing to:
Bruce Doak 410-823-4470
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel
320 E. Towsontown Bivd.
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-304-A

5128 East Joppa Road |

N/side of Joppa Road, 1800 feet west centerline of New Gerst Road
11™ Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David Shelton

Variance to permit a minimum lot width of 47 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet and for a
minimum side yard setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearing: Thursday, March 1, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in County Courts Building, Room 407
01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1Ii

- ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4380.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. - TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
Department of Permits and
Development Management

County Executive

February 22, 2007

David Sheiton
2007 Clipper Park Drive, Unit 215
Baitimore, MD 21211

Dear Mr. Shelton:
RE: Case Number: 07-304-A, 5128 E. Joppa Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 3, 2007.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
iIntended 1o Indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

Iif you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, (L0009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. Feople's Counsel
Bruce Doak Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 320 E. Towsontawne Bivd Towson 21286

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue. Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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[ Debra Wiley - Office of Planning Commagts Needed for Cases Next Week .m o __Page ]
From: Debra Wiley
T0; Murray, Curtis
Date: 02/23/07 1:25:05 PM
Subject.: Office of Planning Comments Needed for Cases Next Week
Hi Curtis,
Bill has two cases next week that are missing comments as follows.__
07-304-A - Thursday, March 1st TR
5128 E. Joppa Rd. .
. -
and
07-358-SPH - Friday, March 2nd | | CL o 5=

1710 Middleborough Road

Thanks very much!]

pr foos bﬂ)"




Fire Department Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
ast Jopp John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 January 26, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: January 22, 2007

Ttem Number:!$5§}and 307 through 321
i
Pursuant to vyour request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
M5-1102F

ce: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%C? ' Printed on Hamfcla‘d Paper
- - L .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: January 24, 2007
Department of Permits & Development -
Management
ol
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For January 29, 2007
Item Nos. 07- 260,304, 307, 309, 310,
311,312, 313,314,315, 317, 318, 319,
320, and 321

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning 1tems
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
el Ifile
LAC-NO COMMENTS-01222007.doc
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Roberi L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor ' o JDrivento Bl Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Admiénisirator

Administeation
Maryiand Department of Transportation

Date: .B&Nuhﬁ,\( z 5‘ 2007

‘Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of ltem No. 7-304-A
Permits and Development Management | D128 E. dovpa Roapd
County Office Building, Room 109 ﬁlE‘LTﬂH‘%‘ﬂpm
Towson, Maryland 21204 ~ Vi ance -

Dear Ms, Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No, -304-A, . .

| Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

ﬁﬁ\Ste%;‘ D. F{;Stfﬂ', LCh%

Engineering Access Permits
Division |

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 107 North Calvert Street - IBaltimurﬂ, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com




-

»

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 26, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning
SUBJECT: 5218 East Joppa Road
INFORMATION: |
Item Number: 7-304
Petitioner: David Shelton )
Zoning: DR3SH

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Section 259.9.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) states that minimum lot widths
for any single family detached lot is 85 feet. However, the rear half of the subject property has had an

associated lot of record (approximately .12 acres) in existence prior to the adoption of the Honeygo
Overlay District. While this iot has been enlarged through a lot line adjustment process (see with DRC#

010207J), the area increase did not result in an increase in the available gross density units.

Notwithstanding the lot line adjustment and overall lot area increase, the proposed building lot is far

smaller than most surrounding lots and appears unique by comparison. For this reason, the Office of
Planning does not oppose the petitioner’s request for a minimum lot width of 47 feet and a side yard

setback of 10 feet in lieu of the required 85 feet and 15 feet respectively.

However, it should not be overlooked that the Honeygo Overlay district design standards are applicable to
subject. Specifically, section 259.9.C.3 through 259.9,C.7 shall apply to the construction of the proposed
single-family dwelling shown on the petitions submitted site plan. To ensure the proposed dwelling 1s
compatible with existing dwellings, the Office of Planning will require the petitioner to submit
architectural elevation drawings that satisfy applicable building and site design critena set forth under the
Honeygo Overlay District guild lines. These elevations shall show all four facades of the proposed
dwellng and be approved by this Office prior to applying for any building permits.

For further information concernming the matters stated here in, please contact Kevin Gambrill at 410-887-

3480,

Reviewed by: ,, G v *J35

A il

Division Chief: : A
AFK/LL: CM b

WADEVREV\ZAC\Y7-304.doc
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
5128 E. Joppa Road; N/S Joppa Road,
1,800° W ¢/line New Gerst Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
11" Election & 5™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): David Shelton ¥ FOR
Petitioner(s)

* BALTIMORE COUNTY

* (07-304-A
* X * * * x ok * % * % o *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. * ‘
et Moy e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People"s Counsel for Baltimore County

CAROLE S. DEQ V(\MO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 30" day of January, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Bruce E. Doak, Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 &

Towsontown Blvd, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED \,Q&W Wlou(@mwemw

JAN 3 U 2007 ETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Y
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(‘ase No.: 07" 504 'A 5748’ 2 \76;% /?E'

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer Protestant

No. | *
Suts L at'es
No. 2 AMWMS-#? %

No. 3 P\'\oﬂv&-—*
No. 4 L . /
ficwid Photo.

No. 3 md SAE Depf 4

No. 6

No. 7

No. &

No. 9

No. {0

No. i1

No. {2
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¢ __— This Deed
11-16-016700 & 11-16-016701

Tax Account No./Parcel [ndentifier

Made this_13th dayof April , 2006, by and between i
Alonzo L. Perry and Patricla F. Perty

party(ies) of the first part, and David M. Shelton

party(ies) of the second part:
Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of $260,000.00 receipt of Whiﬂ!‘l i3 l:tcrcby_ acknnwlcdgegd,
and which party(ies) of the first part certify under the penalties of perjury as the actual consideration paid or to be paid,

including the amount of any mortgage or deed of tmst outstanding, the said party(ies) of the first part do(es) grant and
convey unto the party(ies) of the second part in fee simple as.

all that property situate inB:alt.imnm County, State of Maryland, described as:
BEGINNING FOR THE FIRST thereof at a point in the center line of the

Joppa Road at the end of the third line of the land which by Deed
dated June 4, 1945, and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore
County in Liber RJS No. 1393, folio 55, was conveyed by Michael Gerst
and wife to Michael P. Gerst; and running thence and binding
reversely on gaid third line North 18 degrees 00 minutes Eaat 208.78
feet to the beginning thereof and to the beginning of the gaid line
of the land which by Deed dated February 5, 1942, and recorded among
rhe Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber CHK No. 1207, folilo
267, was conveyed by John Gerst and wife to Frederick M. Mestl and
wife; thence with a part of said second line, as now surveyed, North
33 degrees 58 minutes East 14.62 feet; thence for lines of division
North 53 degrees 13 minutes Weat 45.23 feet and South 37 degrees 1l
minutes 10 seconds West 217.18 feet to the center line of Joppa Road;
and thence binding on the center line of Joppa Road South 55 degrees
40 minutes East 114.81 feet to the place of beginning.

{Continued on Attached)

which has an address of5128 B. Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21236

Subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.
To Have and To Held said land and premises above described or mentioned and hereby intended to be

conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and all and every title, right,
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaiming, unto and for the proper use only,
benefit and behalf forever of said party(ies) of the second part in fee simple.

Being the same property described in Libefi 026 folingl2 , among the said Land Records.

And the said party(ies) of the first part covenants that it will warrant speciaily the property hereby conveyed and
that it will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisile or necessary.

In Testimony Whereof, the said party of the first part has set its hand(s) and seal(s) the year and day first
above written.

— —— (Seal)
Printed Name: ___ rD Alonzo L ar

Xy
Witness &Qy -
R f*"}? .
- T& \ {S’Cﬂl)
Printed Hm:_w;f — Patricia F. Perry

Witness

*
"
-

STATE OF Maryland
COUNTY OF Baltimore

I Hereby Certify thatonthis13th dayof April =, 2006 , before me, the undersigned subscriber,
did personally appearAlonzo L. Perry and Patricia F. Perry

known to me or satisfactorily proved to be the person(s) whose name(s) are set forth in the within deed, and did further
acknowledge that they executed the aforegoing deed for the purposes therein contained.

Wity Hand And Notarial Seal. JM{
e JEANME M. RIPLEY -
3 NOTARY Y Nmarésltbiti;:, Siigiﬂ j}f Maryl Jeanne M. Ripley
@\ P i urity of Eatliore Notary Public
7, : 2
o . My Commission Expiras July 1, 207 My Commission Expires: 07/01/086

[ certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of an attorgey adsitted
to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland, JE
E . - .

Jeanne M, Ripley
BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records} (MSA CE 62-23725] SM 23870, p. 0284. Printed 10/24/2006. Onlina 08/30/2006. PETITIONER’S

i

Laser Gienermed by © Dicply Systerra, e, 2003 (263} 762.3353 Form MDWD-) EXHIBIT NO.

N — .
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Parcel 1D Number: 11-16-016700 & 11-16-016701

BEGINNING FOR THE SECCOND thereof at the end of the gacond line of the

land which by Conformatory Deed dated April 12, 1947, and recorded
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber JWB No. 1557,
folio 76, was conveyed by John Gerst and wife to James E. Vanhornj

running thence binding on the third line of said land and continuing
the same course in all North 53 degrees 13 minutes 00 seconds West
52 .3§ feet; thence for lines of division North 37 degrees 22 minules
00 gseconds East 124.20 feet; thence South 53 degrees 12 minutes 00
gseconds East 47.13 feet and South 34 degrees 57 minutes 00 secounds

West 124.23 feet to the place of beginning.

TOGETHER WITH all that property described in pDeed dated September 3,
2004 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber

gsM 20831, folio 260 from John J. Xuta and Angela R. Kuta unto the
Grantors herein, and described as follows:

BEGINNING at the end of the second line of a deed Liber 5235-
Folio 213 dated December 2, 1971 between Shirley E. Gribble of

Baltimore County in the State of Maryland, Grantor to John Kuta and

Angela R. Kuta, his wife, of Baltimore County, in the State of

Maryland, Grantees, and running thence and binding reversely in said

gsecond line from a pipe found as now surveyed south 52 degreas 03

minutes east- 27.77 feet to a pipe set. Thence south 37 degrees 51
minutes weszt- 92.57 feet to a pipe set, thence north 21 degrees 26

minutes eaBt- 96.50 feet to point of beginning. Contalnig 0.029
acres, more or leas.

SAVING AND EXCEPTING all that property as described in Deed dated

September 3, 2004 and recoxded among the Land Records of Baltimore

County in Liber SM 20831, folio 265 from the Grantors herein unto
John J. Kuta and Angela R. Kuta and described as follaws:

BEEGINNING at the end of the third line of a deed Liber 35026-
Polio 412 dated August 13, 1969 between Marie Nellie Gerst of
Baltimore County in the State of Maryland, Grantor, to Alonzo L.

Perry and Patricis F. Perry, his wife, of Baltimore County, in the
State of Maryland, Grantees and running thence and Binding reversely

on said third line from a pipe now found as now surveyed North 37

degrees 51 minutes east- 934,37 feet to a pipe set, thence gsouth 21
degrees 26 minutes West- 96.50 feet to a plpe ael thence, noxth 52

dagrees 04 minutes 30 seconds west- 27.27 feet to the point of
beginning. Containing 0.029 acres, more or less.

The improvements thereon being known as No. 5128 E. Joppa Road.

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23725] SM 23870, p- 0285. Printed 10/24/2006. Online 08/30/2006.

Lastr Generated by © Dieplay Systerma, inc.. 2003 (863) 763-3335 Form MDWD-1
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C | ‘TRANSFERDI‘{ rFipAVIT ANPCERRASATIOND

AS TO “TOTAL PAYMENT"

Each of the undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury that the foregoing is true and
correct to the best of their information, knowledge and belief.
1. This affidavit is made in accordance with Section 10-912(b)(2) of the Tax-General Article of the

Annotated Code of Maryland.
2. The undersigned is/are the transferors(s) of the real property described in an accompanying deed

and related closing documents.
3. The undersigned have examined the settlement statement prepared in connection with the transfer

of the property, including both the gross amounts due and the listing of expenses and adjustments which

result in a reduction in the net proceeds due.
4. The undersigned understands that, for purposes of the tax withholding law, the calculation of a

"total payment" is determined as follows:
a. Total payment includes the fair market value of any property transferred as part of the sale;
b. Only expenses arising out of this sale or exchange of the property have been deducted from

the gross proceeds to arrive at the total payment figure.
. Debts incurred in contemplation of sale (i.e. debts secured by the property that were incurred

within 120 days of the sale, including loan funds received from financing or refinancing, as
well as advances received on new or existing lines of credit} were not deducted from the

gross proceeds in calculating the total payment;
5. The undersigned declares that the amount of "total payment" for the purpose of the above cited

statute is § 249 00T, 1
Alonzo L. Zarry fw'?_
Slate ﬂf Haryl and

Patricia F. Perry 1%
County of Baltimore

SWORN TO AND SURSCRIBED beforeme this 13 th dayof April AD. 2006

eSS el S e P

Jeanne M. Ripley
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 07 /01/06

£ f‘}"y\ﬂ’% JEA! ' M, RIPLEY~-
5 *fjﬁgc':n‘n\r\ﬂ Notary Prusc, U oty e,
- Couty of L3 wcre

t“:tll'_*"‘!c‘@ ‘ : Pl
Kﬁtﬂ s My Commission B 'y 1,245

BA CIRCUIT COURT {Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23725) SM 23870, p. 0286. Printed 14/24/2006, Online 09/30/2006.

SHELTON Lascr Generated by © Display Systerra, Inc., 2000 (563) 1635355 Form MDAFR-1R
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E;‘ertiﬂcatinn of Exemption frun; Withimlding Upon lﬂsgogéoﬂ J‘ g’lar?lﬁu; Real Estate |
' Affidavit of Residence or Principal Residence i

Based on the certification below, Transferor claims exemption from the tax withholding requirements of

§10-912 of the Tax-General Article, Annotated Code of Maryland. Section 10-912 provides that certain tax
payments must be withheld and paid when a deed or other instrument that effects a change in ownership of

real property is presented for recordationn. The requirements of §10-912 do not apply when a transferor
provides a certification of Maryland residence or certification that transferred property is the transferor’s

principal restdence.

1. Transferor Information

Name of Transferor
Alonzo L. Perry and Patricia F. Perry

2. Reasons for Exemption

Resident <1 1, Transferor, am a resident of the State of Maryland.

Status Transferor is a resident entity under §10-912(A)(4) of the Tax-General Article of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, I am an agent of Transferor, and I have authority to
sign this document on Transferor's behalf.

Principal Although I am no longer a resident of the State of Maryland, the Property is my
Residence principal residence as defined in IRC §121.

Under penalty of perjury, I certify that I have examined this declaration and that, to the best of my
knowledge, it is true, correct, and complete.

. —y = /3 :':”‘7‘2 (Seal)

Printed Name: ] &rg — Alonzo L./ Perry
Witnessn -
g |
Mmﬂn
Printed Name: Patricia F. Perry .
Witness

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-23725] SM 23870, p. 0287. Printed 10/24/2006. Onting 08/30/2006.

SH SHE
ELTON Lancy Genersed by € Display Symerm, 1nc., 2003 '[E?;;?HJH# Form MDAFF- 19




0023810 288

Il

B

F)

)
',"!'
[ J
o
'
¥
[

| .

- Grantors' Address Upl

Grantees' Address

Title Insurer

Deed

To

Received for record on the day of

at___ a'clock, ____ .M. and recorded in Liber No. , folio _
aimong the Land Records of the County of

State of Maryland.

CLERK

Law Office

CASE# SHELTON

REMIT TO:
Jeanna M. Riplay .
Attornay at law —
1)< W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Suite 202
Bel Air, MD 21014
{410) 879-%5963

BA CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records} [MSA CE §2-23725} SM 23870, p. 0288, Printed 10/24/2006. Online 09/30/2008.
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: g
State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet E
5

=

O Baltimore City & County: __BALTIMORE
Information provided fs for the use of the Clerk's Office, State Deportment of

gﬁ’ﬁﬁ?ﬁ#ﬁiﬁﬂ" 6?1;? Y cﬁ?‘:‘?‘ﬁ.ﬂ‘?ﬁ'ﬁ“@m FD SURE § rB. B8
11 Typels) Check Box if Addendum Intake Form is Attached.) RIING FEE £8.68
of instruments Dccd Mortgage | Other Other IRTAX SiAlt 2380, 89
Deed of Trust Lease — . i 19348.04
2 (Canveyance Type _j Improved Sale Unimproved Sale | {Multiple Accountsj |Not an Arms- vals t § 2133
—— __Chack Box Arms-Length 1) Arms-Length /2] — Arms-Length/3/  Length Sale /9 M Bk 7
3 | Tax Exemptions |Recordation 19y 06 1938 &
— (i Applicable)  |Sate Transfer
Cite or Explain Authun_ County Transfer |
4 Consideration Amount Finance Office Use Only
Purchase Price/Consideration )| $260_, 000,00 Transfer and Recordation Tax Consideration
cm;il: ?I'r::ﬂ on |Any New Morigage 3 Transfer Tax Consideration ) $
Calculations Balance of Existing Motigage | § X( ) %o =|$
Other: \ Less Exemption Amount s _
Total Transfer Tax =i $§ Zl_fl‘_ﬁ)- o
Other: $ Recordation Tax Consideration $ -
X( Jperssoe =18 { g DO
_ Full Cash Value $260,000.00 OTAL DUE 3 2
5 Amoant of Fees Doc. 1 Doc. 2 AR RS
Recording Charge s 40.00 <
Fees Surcharge $ $ IIB Tax Bk
State Recordation Tax $. 1,300.00 $ Y/
State Transfer Tax $ 1,300.00 $ {]ﬁr CB. Credit
County Transfer Tax $ 3,900.00 S
Giner - ) T —
Other $ $ :
6 District | Property Tax ID No. (1} | Grantor Liber/Folio Map Parcel No. Var. LOG
Description of 11 ~16~016700 [5026/412 72 819 £3¢8)
Property Subdivision Name Lot {3a) |Block (3b)|Sect/AR(3¢) Plat Ref, SqFt/Acreage {4)
SDAT requires D21 &,14
submission of all Location / Address of Propecty Being Conveyed (2)
applicable information.| 5198 E, JOPHA ROAD
A maximum of ) Other Property Identifiers (if applicable) Water Meter Account No.
indexed in accordance|—AND 11-16-016701

with the priority cited in | Residential [ or Non-Residential Fee Simple ¥ J or Ground Rent [ 1 Amount:
Real Property Articie | Partial Conveyance? [] Yes £]1No | Description/Amt. of SqFt/Acreape Transferred:

Section 3-104{g}{3)(i).
- If Partial Conveyance, List Improvements Conveyed:
7 Doc. 1 - Grantor{s) Name(s) Doc, 2 - Grantar(s) Name(s)
Tranafsrred _ALONZO I.. PERRY AND
From PATRICIA F. PERRY
Doc. 1 QOwner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor(s) Doc. 2 Owner(s) of Record, if Different from Grantor({s}
8 Transferred Doc. 1 - Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 - Grantee(s) Name(s)
To _DAVID M, SHELTQON
New Owner's (Grantee) Mailing Address
9 Other Namas Doc. 1 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optionai) Dac. 2 - Additiona) Names 10 be Indexed (Optlonal)
to Be Indoxed
10 Instrument Submitied By or Contact Person Return to Contact Person
Contact/Mall  {Name: JpaNNE M, RIPLEY
informailon  \Firm: 172 W _ DENNSYLUANIA AVE $202 || Hold for Pickup
Address: BEL AIR MDD 21014
Phone: (410)879-5963 Return Address Provided
11 | IMPORTANT: BOTH THE ORIGINAL DEED AND A PHOTOCOPY MUST ACCOMPANY EACH TRANSFER
Yes No Will the property beinig conveyed be the grantee's principal residence?
m&::t | ) Yes Na Does transfer include personal property? If yes, identify:
Yes [3 No Was property surveyed? 1f yes, aitach copy of survey (if recorded, no copy required).
Assesament Use Only - Do Not Write Below This Line
peThiey *Auna g b 3pkerminal Veriication [ Agricuttural Verification 1 whaote L1 Pan [ Tran. Process Verification
Vi s W : Dals Recolved: Densd Relorancs: Assigned NG.:
. Geo. Map Sub Block
00"DIE"Ss : Zoning Grid Plat Lot
M?Tﬂﬂ Puliging Lize Parcel Settion Ccc. Co.
SIYL NOLLNTID TR P Town Cd. Ex. St. Ex. Cd.
N1 P00e/11/5  boHplt
{ ShE02:9T Y002/4( "; ol
8. CIRGRIE COURK D=2 W 23870, p. 0288, Printed 1072472008, Online 09/30/2000.
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Keal Froperty Search - individual Keport | . | Page 1 of 1

Click here fora

s Go Back
WS Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

View Map
BALTIMORE COUNTY

nlain text ADA compliant screen.

!Ei"i*l' Real P Data Search v Search

eal Froperty Da arc Ground Rent
Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1116016701

Owner Information |
Owner Name: SHELTON DAVID M Use: RESIDENTIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Malling Address: UNIT 215 Deed Reference: 1) /23870/ 284
2007 CLIPPER PARK DR 2)

BALTIMORE MD 21211-1462

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address f.egal Description
E JOPPA RD 12 AC

NES E JOPPA RD
N OF GERST LANE

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
72 11 819 3 Plat Ref:
Town
Specilal Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primaty Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
0000 5,416.00 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterlor

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Land: 3,040 2,700
Improvements: 0 0
Total: 3,040 2,700 2,700 2,700
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: PERRY ALONZO L Date: 05/18/2006 Price: $260,000
Type: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl1: /23870/ 284 Deed2:
Seller; Date: Price:
: Deedl: Deed2:
Sefler: Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0
Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class:
* NONE *
—
PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. 5A4°¢5

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=11+1116016701&count... 10/24/2006



Kedl FTOPEITy dearcn - inaiviaual Keport Page 1 of 2

mlain text ADA com

Click here for a nliant screen.

Go Back

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation View Map

Real Property Data Search Ground Rent
Account Identifier: District - 11 Account Number - 1116016700
Owner Name: SHELTON DAVID M Usea: RESIDENTIAL

Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: UNIT 215 Deed Reference: 1) 123870/ 284
2007 CLIPPER PARK DR 2)

BALTIMORE MD 21211-1462

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address Legal Description
5128 E JOPPA RD 49 AC

5128 E JOPPA RD NS
640 FT SE GERST LN

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
72 11 819 3 Plat Ref:
e e ——— e e A
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class e e S ——————
Primary Structure Buiit Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1943 1,960 SF 21,338.00 SF 04
——____——__*____—_—L_—___—____-—__
Stories Basement Type Exterior
11/2 YES STANDARD UNIT FRAME

Value Information

Base Value Phase-in Assessments
Value As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2006 07/01/2006 07/01/2007
Lang: 40,920 105,580
Improvements: 124,640 128,140
Total: 165,560 233,720 188,280 211,000
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
Seller: PERRY ALONZO L Date: (5/19/2006 Price: $260,000
HEE: MULT ACCTS ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: {238?0( 284 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
a: Deedl: Daed2:
Seller: _ Date: Price:
Type: Deedl: Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments  Class 0770172006 07/01/2007
County 000 0 0

State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt: NO

Special Tax Recapfure:
Exempt Class:

* NONE *

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/detail.asp?accountnumber=11+1116016700&count... 10/24/2006
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/ ALLAN P. FELL
RUTH A. FELL

SM. T548/14 |

5124 JOPPA ROAD
1-04-036920 ./~

A -
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S GENERAL NOTES _
| o AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 5026 follo 412.
THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON HWAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 61S TILES 72C2, T12C).

|

|

|
e
AWM

CENSUS TRACT 411304 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT 3|7
WATERSHED BIRD RIVER = SUBSEWERSHED 19
S o | | - 5GHOOL DISTRICT: ELEMENTARY - CHAPEL HILL ES.; MIDDLE - PERRY HALL M5,

o JOHN EDWARD PYLE L | BT A.D.GMAP!&RID 29 H6

f 0 JEANNETTE CLARE PYLE | 3 | - | | THERE ARE NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING CASES ON THE SUBECT PROPERTY.
S - 5M 8316/60T | THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 1S NEITHER HISTORIC NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT. |

- 5136 E. JOPPA ROAD THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBUECT PROPERTY.

/ | | 1-21-030025 | THE SUBJECT PROPERTY 16 NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,
o ﬂ-EEdJB..EGT PROPERTY 1S NOT WITHIN A 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN.
N.LLOTSQMHEREONARETGBESERVEDBYHBLIGHATERWWE&YSTEMS

9:“.0.-'9‘5"'

' ANGELA R. Kurx
\ 0.76. 5235/213 |
5132 E. JOPPA ROAD . \

i-l9-06t6l0 | R

 ExiSTING BULDNS

" GOILLINE L ———r

f,.
f_,.—--"”'
-
/
Lel2

EXISTING PAVING

PROPOSED PAVING =~ =~ ————

'ﬂ«xERTanE .--—---u-———-'

. CONTOURS | o Te——

. UNDERGROWND SANITARY . -

,51|5&JAE€‘~FEET
KFROPO':‘:EI:'}I& S \

SM. 2236"0/2&4

| m5°30‘w"w\ .
27.27 ™

/ : |
u/w j _U/'

\_  ~~_  OFBEGINNNG

-,

g -
=+ - —_—— s —— ———

.‘.‘- - 3 = i '."' LIS P S} _._" LR——— —t—g—— -:-m_,_.‘_“_ﬁi_-__"‘_'__. - - lf _.-l (B} - _ .i- _\-_:.. - ‘L L— ﬂ.:q‘_ I Z —— A . - .
T - S T ﬁ Sn— -.t AR o .‘:..ﬁ-. T Y '_'w-.-'- . ""'E"_.I T AT L : . : . - e et e S VI
. ..‘1".\‘ . :

. ) . . . . i ; . . ) . . - . i - . . . . " - _ . ] . . .
- . . ) ] L. . . g . +_H‘ . "H-\‘\ . 1_‘_‘ - H‘-\_\'
_*- . . . i . . - ] . . ~ - . . . . .
; ~ il ’
- e e =T L e — RN e d LT R R R B —
" '.l. . ..-._. 1_.:5-'_:._--;'_ .. . _:- :- i . " .gl...‘.:\_T - .._. . ,;\_..;_l i ? T _1...;1 _ : __IIE- =4 :-:_- |
. Beos . ) ) irn F P g TR N r _.r_-l:'_-'.. b Lt LR

..~ >l T 2001CLIPPER PARK DRIVE
s T T e . UNIT 215
SN L TN ~ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2|2n

GC*"BH*E? HONEY60 OVERLAY DI‘BTRIGT -
SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED DWELLING SETDACKS

DEEC-RIP’HON ZONES DR, 35H
| Aba consuit tho CMDP ond section 2544DB & 2544.C ot the BCZR.

o Sc::u. TYPES ¢ LlMlTATIONs

e A B I AP ‘A VARIANCE REQUEST

SHELTON PROPERTY

5128 EAST JOPPA ROAD
I Deed Ref: 5M. No. 23870 follo 2&4
. Tax Account No.: lI-16-016700 ™

- Tax Account No.: [I-l6-0l6701

‘EZoned DR. 3.5 H; 615 Tiles 012¢2, 012¢C1

Tax Map 12; Grid |I; Parcel 814 . '

g It LECTION DISTRICT -
_ R - a "f* “ Bth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

O WL OF T RESURED B FER . BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

'SECTION 254.4B3 OF THE BC.ZR. S '

. VARIANCES REQUESTED
FOR A MINIMUM LOT WIDTH OF 47T IN LIEV

OF THE REQUIRED &5' PER SECTION
25442 OF THE B.C.ZR,

. Svuite OO |
520 East Towsontown Boulevard

N s — — 7 200t 5%~

— e XL Tomaaneg P

"PETITIONER’S

.~ EXHIBIT NO. |

THE SOIL TYPES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP No. 31,

Scale: I'=20'  Date: DECEMBER 4, 2006

GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

. _ |
i
. bt -.:...1_ o bl R A s,
T T [ st T B Baladh ! v Bt | |
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\ \ * /
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| \ ' / _  VICINITY MAP ;
\ \ . \ ' ! | /f - ' " = 2000 |

/o
| / | JOHN LIKENS | o
/ JANI IKENS A4 D . HAL AKX T4
| / / T b GENERAL NOTES
ik | 4307 CUNNIE AVENUE A | | e A — . w D
“ / ( i-12-04010! ] BAUNDARY SHOWN HEREON 1S FROM A SURVEY IAMES &. HUDGING RECORDED .

| AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY IN LIBER 5026 tollo 412. o

"' 2 THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY 615 TILES T2C2, T2CI. - i
8 THE SOIL TYPES SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM BALTIMORE COUNTY SOIL SURVEY MAP No. 87, | \l
4. CENSUS TRACT 411304 REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT S|

|
WATERSHED BIRD RIVER SUBSENERSHED 19
SCHOOL DISTRICT: ELEMENTARY - CHAPEL HILL ES,; MIDDLE - PERRY HALL MS; ,l
HIGH ~ PERRY HALL HS. !

ADL. MAP § GRID 29 Ho |
THERE ARE NO KNOWN PRIOR ZONING CASES ON THE SUBECT PROPERTY.

L ]
- T e e ———
f/’"-l"-ﬂ

5.
Eqil\ , 6. THE SUBUECT PROPERTY 15 NEITHER HISTORIC NOR WITHIN A HISTORIC DISTRICT.
| © A o 7. THERE ARE NO KNOWN UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANKS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.
x / / / A THE SUBIECT PROPERTY 15 NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA,
' QI I 4. THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS NOT HITHIN A 00O YEAR FLOOD PLAIN,
0. ALL LOTS SHOWN HEREON ARE TO BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWNAGE STSTEMS,

A
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\ \ o _'—' PROPOSED DWELLING V
! \ ~ SOIL. LINE
N\ ] EXISTING PAVING
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S | o N e—— DAVID M. SHELTON !
\ “ AN T 2007 CLIPPER PARK DRIVE _ -
\ N O wNIT 28 - r
\ \\ N o  BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 2121
\ o T
\\ xh\ \R, _—_-—_#fﬁ_________ S~ . - . . . N . !
AN \ ” ~ ~— ALTERNATIVE - | i

N e . - e T T " PLAN TO ACCOMPANY o
N D ' . o o S A YARIANCE REQUEST i
_ , S I |  SHELTON PROPERTY

- - - - R - - . 5128 EAST JOPPA ROAD -

- Deed Ref: SM. No. 23870 follo 284 . |

S _ Tax Account No.: |1-16-0167T100 P

e e 1 e gt - - - - - Tax Account No.: |I-16-016701
VARIANCES REQUESTED . S ~ Zoned DR. 35 H; 6IS Tlles ©072¢2, O72¢CI

P:S STEEGTION 254 ¢ 8 - 254.d.¢.7 THE PETITIONER IS REGUIRED - ' - 5‘2%%’22% ;glgET: ggc#c;r[lﬂ HE - ' o Tax Map 12; érid |l; Parcel 819
TO SUBMIT ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATION DRANINGS THAT - - 254 aB3 OF THE B.C.ZR. - litlh ELECTION DISTRICT
ATy AL I B NS AN A DaRier ' - Sth COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
SET FOR FOR A MINIMUM SIDE YARD SETBACK OF | .
GUIDE LINES, | 10' IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED I5' PER | | | BALT'MORE GOUNTY', MARYLAND
| - | - SECTION 254483 OF THE BC.ZR. B | _ |
Scale: |"=20' - Date: FEBRUARY 27, 2007

GERHOLD, CROSS ¢ ETZEL, LTD.
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

Svite OO _
320 East Tonsontonn Bovlevard
Towson, Maryland 21256
(410) £23-44710 -
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SOIL. TYPES ¢ LIMITATIONS
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